
  

 

OPERATOR GUIDE 

Hybrid Mail 
WEB PORTAL 

 



HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE ii 

 

Copyright © 2021 Funasset Limited. All rights reserved. 

Products and trademarks of other companies are acknowledged. 

Last Updated: 27/09/2021 

Hybrid Mail 

Web Portal – Operator Guide



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE iii 

Foreword 

This document is aimed at operators of the Hybrid Mail Web Portal who 
intend to perform print room tasks such as managing mail queues and 
scanning returned mail. 

All print room tasks are accessed from the Print Room menu. This menu 
only appears if you have operator or system administrator privileges. 

Before using the Web Portal and consulting this document, it is advised 
you read the following documentation to gain an understanding of 
terminology, common components and how the Hybrid Mail system 
works: 

• Hybrid Mail - System Overview 
• Hybrid Mail - Web Portal - Getting Started 
• Hybrid Mail - Web Portal - User Guide



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE iv 

Contents 

Foreword ................................................................................ iii 

Contents ................................................................................ iv 

Managing Queues .................................................................. 1 
Input Queue .......................................................................................... 1 

Filtering ............................................................................................ 2 
Viewing Mail Consolidated by Template ........................................... 2 
Opening a Mail Piece ........................................................................ 3 
Confirming Assignment .................................................................... 4 
Assigning Mail to the Default Output Queue .................................... 4 

From the Queues Page ................................................................. 4 
From the Input Queue Detail Page ............................................... 4 

Assigning Mail to a Specific Output Queue....................................... 5 
Returning Mail to the Sender ............................................................ 5 

From the Queues Page ................................................................. 5 
From the Input Queue Detail Page ............................................... 5 

Deleting Mail .................................................................................... 6 
Output Queues ...................................................................................... 6 

Viewing Mail in an Output Queue .................................................... 7 
Opening a Mail Piece ........................................................................ 7 
Confirming Release ........................................................................... 8 
Releasing an Output Queue .............................................................. 8 
Moving Mail to Another Output Queue ............................................ 9 
Moving Mail to the Input Queue ...................................................... 9 

From the Queues Page ................................................................. 9 
From the Output Queue Detail Page ............................................ 9 

Returning Mail to the Sender ............................................................ 9 
Deleting Mail .................................................................................. 10 

Managing Mail Batches ........................................................ 11 
Overview ............................................................................................. 11 
Viewing a Mail Batch ........................................................................... 12 
Opening Mail ....................................................................................... 13 

All Mail ........................................................................................... 14 
A Single Mail Piece ......................................................................... 14 

Tracking Mail ....................................................................................... 14 
Resubmitting Mail ............................................................................... 15 



CONTENTS 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE v 

Viewing Today’s Batches ..................................................................... 16 
Marking as Collected ........................................................................... 16 
Marking as Collected and Uploading a Mailmark™ eManifest File ....... 16 
Marking as Not Collected .................................................................... 17 
Adding a Consignment Note ............................................................... 17 
Creating Label Files .............................................................................. 17 
Outputting Mail Again ........................................................................ 18 

Reprinting Mail ..................................................................... 20 
Scanning and Reprinting ..................................................................... 20 

Mailmark™ eManifests List ............................................................. 21 
Uploading............................................................................................ 21 
Confirming Today’s Mailmark™ eManifest .......................................... 22 

Confirm Manifest List ..................................................................... 22 
Updating ................................................................................... 23 

Pausing Output .............................................................................. 23 
Confirming Closure and Specifying the Next Opening .................... 23 

Scanning Returned Mail ....................................................... 24 
Categories ........................................................................................... 24 
Scanning Mail ...................................................................................... 24 

Index .................................................................................... 26 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 1 

Managing Queues 

When mail is posted by a user using the Web Portal, Print Client or Drop 
Folder, it initially appears in the Input queue. From here it is either 
manually or automatically moved to a predetermined (default) output 
queue, manually moved to another output queue or manually returned to 
the sender. 

The Input queue and output queues can be viewed on the Queues page 
(Fig. 1) which is opened by clicking the Queues option on the Print Room 
menu. 

 

Fig. 1 Queues page 

Input Queue 
The Input queue is where mail is held until a further action is manually or 
automatically performed on it. The Input queue appears as a list on the 
Queues page (Fig. 1) and the mail contained within is consolidated by the 
template it was created from. 

EXAMPLE: 
If a mail piece was created from Template A there would be an item in the 
Input queue list called Template A. 

The total number of mail pieces contained in the Input queue appears next 
to the Input Queue title. 

The Input queue on the Queues page (Fig. 1) contains a list where all mail 
in the Input queue appears. The following information appears in the list: 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 2 

Name Description 

ID ID of the mail consolidated by template. 

Template 
Name 

Name of the template used by the mail. 

Organisation Organisation the mail is associated with. 

Default 
Output 

Default output queue the mail will be moved to. 

Scheduled Indicates whether the mail will be automatically 
released (Yes) or manually released (No). 

Paper Paper size of the mail. 

Envelope Envelope size used by the mail. 

Queued Number of mail pieces consolidated by template. 

 

Filtering 

To reduce or increase items in the Input queue list on the Queues page 
(Fig. 1), it can be filtered in the following ways: 

• Mono 
• Colour 
• Second 
• First 
• Duplex 
• Simplex 

Select (tick) the check box of the associated filter to apply it to the Input 
queue list. 

EXAMPLE: 
If the Colour check box is ticked, only templates that contain colour mail 
appear in the list. 

A filter applied to the Input queue list determines the mail pieces that will 
be assigned to an output queue or returned to the user who sent them. 
This means mail pieces that are omitted from the list due to a filter, are not 
assigned or returned. 

NOTE: 
If none or all of the filter check boxes are ticked then all templates that 
have been used by mail appear in the list. 

Viewing Mail Consolidated by Template 

All mail created using a particular template can be viewed by clicking the 
name of the template in the Input queue list on the Queues page (Fig. 1). 
Following this, the Input Queue Detail page (Fig. 2) is opened. 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 3 

 

Fig. 2 Input Queue Detail page 

The following actions can be performed on the Input Queue Detail page: 

• Open a mail piece 
• Assign the selected mail to the default output queue 
• Return the selected mail to the sender 
• Return all mail to the sender 

The Input Queue Detail page displays the following information: 

• The number of consolidated mail pieces. 
• The name of the template the mail is consolidated by. 
• The name of the default output queue where the mail will be 

assigned to. 

The Input Queue Detail page (Fig. 2) contains a list where all mail pieces 
created using the associated template appear. The following information 
appears in the list: 

Name Description 

Reference The file name of the mail piece. 

Recipient The name of the person who the mail piece is 
intended to be sent to. 

Postcode The postcode of the person who the mail piece is 
intended to be sent to. 

Date/Time The date and time the mail piece was created. 

Sender The user name of the person who composed and 
sent the mail piece. 

 

Opening a Mail Piece 

To open a mail piece to view its content, perform the following actions: 

1. View the mail piece in the list on the Input Queue Detail page (Fig. 
2). 

2. Click the Reference of the mail piece. 

Following this, the PDF window is opened where the content of the mail 
piece appears. 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 4 

Confirming Assignment 

Confirming the assignment of mail in the Input queue to the default 
output queue, a specified output queue and returning it to the sender, is 
performed on the Confirm Assignment pop-up (Fig. 3) which is opened by 
clicking the Assign button to the right of an item in the Input Queue list on 
the Queues page (Fig. 1). 

 

Fig. 3 Confirm Assignment pop-up 

NOTE: 
Certain actions that appear on the Confirm Assignment pop-up can also be 
performed on the Input Queue Detail page (Fig. 4 

Assigning Mail to the Default Output Queue  

Mail in the Input queue can be manually assigned to its predetermined 
(default) output queue from the Queues page (Fig. 1) or the Input Queue 
Detail page (Fig. 2). 

NOTE: 
The default output queue for a mail piece is determined by the Output 
Queue setting of the template the mail piece is created from. 

From the Queues Page 
To assign mail pieces consolidated by a template to their default output 
queue, perform the following actions on the Queues page (Fig. 1): 

1. Click the Assign button to the right of the applicable item in the 
Input Queue list to open the Confirm Assignment pop-up (Fig. 3). 

2. Click the To the Default Output radio button. 
3. Click the Confirm button. 

From the Input Queue Detail Page 
To assign one or more mail pieces to their default output queue, perform 
the following actions: 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 5 

1. View the mail pieces in the list on the Input Queue Detail page (Fig. 
2). 

2. Click (tick) the check box of each mail piece then click the Assign 
Selected button in the side panel. 

3. Click the OK button in the Confirmation pop-up. 

Assigning Mail to a Specific Output Queue  

To assign mail in the Input queue to a specific output queue, perform the 
following actions on the Queues page (Fig. 1): 

1. Click the Assign button to the right of the applicable item in the 
Input Queue list to open the Confirm Assignment pop-up (Fig. 3). 

2. Click the To the Output radio button. 
3. Click the Output Queue list box then click the required output 

queue option. 
4. Click the Confirm button. 

Returning Mail to the Sender 

Mail in the Input queue can be returned to the sender (i.e. the user who 
posted it) from the Queues page (Fig. 1) or the Input Queue Detail page 
(Fig. 2). 

When mail is returned, it becomes Rejected mail and can be viewed on the 
user’s Rejected Mail page. 

From the Queues Page 
To return all mail pieces consolidated by a template to the sender, perform 
the following actions on the Queues page (Fig. 1): 

1. Click the Assign button to the right of the applicable item in the 
Input queue list to open the Confirm Assignment pop-up (Fig. 3). 

2. Click the Return to the Sending User radio button. 
3. Click the Confirm button. 

From the Input Queue Detail Page 
To return one, more or all mail pieces to the sender, perform the following 
actions: 

1. View the mail pieces in the list on the Input Queue Detail page (Fig. 
2). 

2. Either click the Return All button* in the side panel or, for each mail 
piece, click the associated check box to add a tick to it then click the 
Return Selected button in the side panel. 

3. Click the OK button in the Confirmation pop-up. 

*CAUTION: 
If the Return All button is used to return mail, mail pieces on all pages of 
the list are returned. 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 6 

Deleting Mail 

To delete a mail piece from the Input queue, perform the following 
actions: 

1. View the mail piece in the list on the Input Queue Detail page (Fig. 
2). 

2. Click the Reference of the mail piece to open the PDF window. 
3. Click the Delete button in the side panel. 
4. Click the OK button in the Confirmation pop-up. 

Output Queues 
All output queues configured and enabled for Hybrid Mail appear as a list 
on the Queues page (Fig. 1). It is here mail pieces are held prior to being 
released for output. 

The total number of mail pieces contained in all output queues appears 
next to the Output Queues title. 

The Queues page (Fig. 1) contains an output queues list where all output 
queues appear. The following information appears in the list: 

Name Description 

ID ID of the output queue. 

Output Name Name of the output queue. 

Paper Paper size used by the output queue. 

Envelope Envelope size used by the output queue. 

Mailsort Indicates whether a mailsort is performed on mail 
in the output queue. 

Ready The number of mail pieces that are ready for 
output in the output queue. 

Sortable The percentage of mail that has been sorted. The 
remainder is residue mail. Ideally this should be 
90%+. 

Next Release Indicates the time when the output queue is 
released or whether it is released manually. 

Printing The number of mail pieces remaining to be 
output. 

 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 7 

Viewing Mail in an Output Queue 

Mail in an output queue can be viewed by clicking the name of the output 
queue in the Output Queues list on the Queues page (Fig. 1). Following 
this, the Output Queue Detail page (Fig. 4) is opened. 

 

Fig. 4 Output Queue Detail page 

The following actions can be performed on the Output Queue Detail page: 

• Open a mail piece 
• Release the output queue 
• Move mail to another output queue 
• Return mail to the Input queue 
• Return mail to the sender 
• Delete mail 

The Output Queue Detail page displays the following information: 

• The number of mail pieces in the output queue. 
• The name of the output queue. 

The Output Queue Detail page (Fig. 4) contains a list where all mail in the 
output queue appears. The following information appears in the list: 

Name Description 

Reference Shows the file name of the mail piece. 

Recipient Shows the name of the person who the mail 
piece is intended to be sent to. 

Postcode Shows the postcode of the person who the mail 
piece is intended to be sent to. 

Date/Time Shows the date and time the mail piece was 
created. 

Sender Shows the user name of the person who 
composed and sent the mail piece. 

 

Opening a Mail Piece 

To open a mail piece to view its content, perform the following actions: 

1. View the mail piece in the list on the Output Queue Detail page 
(Fig. 4). 

2. Click the Reference of the mail piece. 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 8 

Following this, the PDF window is opened where the content of the mail 
piece appears. 

Confirming Release 

Confirming the release of an output queue, moving mail to a different 
output queue and returning mail to the Input queue, is performed on the 
Confirm Release pop-up (Fig. 5) which is opened by clicking the Release 
button to the right of an item in the Output Queues list on the Queues 
page (Fig. 1). 

 

Fig. 5 Confirm Release pop-up 

NOTE: 
Certain actions that appear on the Confirm Release pop-up can also be 
performed on the Output Queue Detail page (Fig. 4). 

Releasing an Output Queue 

To output mail in an output queue, the output queue must be released. 

To release an output queue, perform the following actions on the Queues 
page (Fig. 1): 

1. Click the Release button* to the right of the applicable output 
queue in the Output Queues list to open the Confirm Release pop-
up (Fig. 5). 

2. Click the Release the Queue radio button. 
3. Click the Confirm button to close the Confirm Release pop-up and 

release the output queue. 

Following this, all mail pieces are output, with the number of mail pieces 
remaining to be output appearing in the associated Printing column of the 
Output Queues list. Following output, mail becomes Archive mail. 

*NOTE: 
The Release button is only enabled when there is one or more mail pieces 
in the associated output queue. This is indicated by the number in the 
associated Ready column of the Output Queues list. 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 9 

Moving Mail to Another Output Queue 

To move mail in an output queue to another output queue, perform the 
following actions on the Queues page (Fig. 1): 

1. Click the Release button to the right of the applicable output queue 
in the Output Queues list to open the Confirm Release pop-up (Fig. 
3). 

2. Click the Move Mail to radio button. 
3. Click the Output Queues list box then click the required output 

queue option. 
4. Click the Confirm button to close the Confirm Release pop-up and 

move the mail. 

Moving Mail to the Input Queue 

All mail in an output queue can be moved to the Input queue from the 
Queues page (Fig. 1) or the Output Queue Detail page (Fig. 4). 

From the Queues Page 
To move all mail in an output queue to the Input queue, perform the 
following actions on the Queues page (Fig. 1): 

1. Click the Release button to the right of the applicable output queue 
in the Output Queues list to open the Confirm Assignment pop-up 
(Fig. 3). 

2. Click the Return to the Input Queue radio button. 
3. Click the Confirm button to close the Confirm Assignment pop-up 

and move the mail. 

From the Output Queue Detail Page 
To move all mail in an output queue to the Input Queue, perform the 
following actions: 

1. View the mail piece in the list on the Output Queue Detail page 
(Fig. 4). 

2. Either click the Requeue All button* in the side panel or or, for each 
mail piece, click the associated check box to add a tick to it then 
click the Requeue Selected button in the side panel. 

3. Click the OK button in the Confirmation pop-up. 

*CAUTION: 
If the Requeue All button is used to return mail to the Input queue, mail 
pieces on all pages of the list are returned. 

Returning Mail to the Sender 

Mail contained in an output queue can be returned to the sender (i.e. the 
user who posted it). When this occurs, it becomes Rejected mail and can 
be viewed on the user’s Rejected Mail page. 



MANAGING QUEUES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 10 

To return mail in an output queue to the sender, perform the following 
actions: 

1. View the mail piece in the list on the Output Queue Detail page 
(Fig. 4). 

2. Either click the Return All button* in the side panel or, for each mail 
piece, click the associated check box to add a tick to it then click the 
Return Selected button in the side panel. 

3. Click the OK button in the Confirmation pop-up. 

*CAUTION: 
If the Return All button is used to return mail, mail pieces on all pages of 
the list are returned. 

Deleting Mail 

To delete a mail piece from an output queue, perform the following 
actions: 

1. View the mail piece in the list on the Output Queue Detail page 
(Fig. 4). 

2. Click the Reference of the mail piece to open the PDF window. 
3. Click the Delete button in the side panel. 
4. Click the OK button in the Confirmation pop-up.



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 11 

Managing Mail Batches 

This section describes how mail batches are managed. 

The following information is included: 

• Overview 
• Viewing a Mail 
• A Single Mail 
• Viewing Today’s 
• Marking as Collected 
• Marking as Collected and Uploading a Mailmark™ eManifest 
• Marking as Not Collected 
• Adding a Consignment Note 
• Outputting Mail Again 

Overview 
A mail batch is a single PDF file containing multiple mail pieces. They are 
created after mail is released from an output queue. Their purpose is 
twofold: 

• Maximise the speed at which mail is printed, by presenting a single 
PDF file to a printer instead of multiple PDF files. 

• Take advantage of the postage discounts provided by the Royal Mail 
Mailmark service. 

Mail batches appear in a list on the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6) which is 
opened by clicking the Mail Batches option on the Print Room menu. 

 

Fig. 6 Mail Batches page 

The Mail Batches page (Fig. 6) contains a list where mail batches appear. 
The following information appears in the list: 



MANAGING MAIL BATCHES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 12 

Name Description 

Batch Name Shows the name of the mail batch. 

Printed Date Shows the date and time the mail batch was 
printed. 

SSC Shows the Standard Selection Code (SSC) for the 
mail batch. 

Collection 
Date 

Shows the date and time the mail batch was 
collected by the mail carrier. 

Pieces Shows the number of mail pieces in the mail 
batch. 

SC A = Downstream Access Sorted (DSA) sorted mail 
pieces / B = 1st Class mail pieces (Royal Mail retail 
account). 

 

Viewing a Mail Batch 
Details about a mail batch and a list of all of the mail pieces held within it 
can be viewed by clicking the Batch Name in the list on the Mail batches 
page (Fig. 6). Following this, the Mail Batch Detail page (Fig. 7) is opened. 

 

Fig. 7 Mail Batch Detail page 

The Mail Batch Detail page displays the following information: 



MANAGING MAIL BATCHES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 13 

Name Description 

Batch Name Name of the mail batch. 

Items Number of mail pieces in the batch when 
combined. 

Pieces Number of mail pieces in the mail batch. 

SSC Standard Selection Code (SSC) of the mail batch. 

Printed Date Date and time the mail batch was printed. 

Printed On 
Output 

Name of the output queue where the mail batch 
was held prior to printing. 

Printed File 
Name 

File name of the PDF that contains all the mail 
pieces in the mail batch. 

Collection 
Date 

Date and time the mail batch was collected by 
the mail carrier. 

Mailmark™ 
eManifest 

Mailmark™ eManifest number. 

Mailmark™ 
Batch 

Mailmark™ batch number. 

Consignment 
Notes 

Indicates whether a consignment note has been 
applied to the mail batch. 

 

The Mail Batch Detail page (Fig. 7) contains a list where all mail in the mail 
batch appears. The following information appears in the list: 

Name Description 

Reference File name of the mail piece. 

Recipient Name of the person who the mail piece is 
intended to be sent to. 

Postcode Postcode of the person who the mail piece is 
intended to be sent to. 

Date/Time Date and time the mail piece was created. 

Sender User name of the person who composed and 
sent the mail piece. 

 

Opening Mail 
All mail or a single mail piece in a mail batch can be opened so the content 
can be viewed. 



MANAGING MAIL BATCHES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 14 

All Mail 

To open all mail pieces in a mail batch, perform the following actions: 

1. View the associated mail batch on the Mail Batch Detail page (Fig. 
7). 

2. Click the Printed File Name link. 

Following this, the PDF window is opened where all the mail pieces within 
the mail batch appear. 

A Single Mail Piece 

To open a single mail piece that appears in a mail batch, perform the 
following actions: 

1. View the associated mail batch on the Mail Batch Detail page (Fig. 
7). 

2. Click the Reference link of the mail piece in the list. 

Following this, the PDF window is opened where the mail piece appears. 

Tracking Mail 
Mail contained in a mail batch can be tracked so details such the recipient, 
the time it was printed and the Standard Selection Code (SSC) can be 
viewed in one convenient place. 

To track mail, perform the following actions: 

1. View the associated mail batch on the Mail Batch Detail page (Fig. 
7). 

2. For each mail piece to be tracked, click the associated check box to 
add a tick to it. 

3. Click the Track Selected Items button in the side panel. 

Following this, the Tracking Details window (Fig. 8) is opened where 
tracking details for each selected mail piece appear. 

 

Fig. 8 Tracking Details window 

Click the Close button to close the Tracking Details window. 



MANAGING MAIL BATCHES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 15 

The Tracking Details window displays some or all of the following 
information based on your user status: 

Name Description 

Address Name and address of who the mail piece was 
sent to. 

Reference/Letter 
ID 

Reference and letter ID of the mail piece. 

Tracking When the mail piece was created and printed. 

Status Status of the mail piece, e.g. Archived. 

Flags Indicates the delivery class, whether the mail was 
printed mono or colour, etc. 

Submit Code Internal code to ensure the uniqueness of the 
mail piece. 

Routing Standard Selection Code (SSC), Delivery Point 
Suffix (DPS) and Zone of the mail piece. 

User/Organisation User name and organisation name of who sent 
the mail piece. 

Template/Output Template name used to create the mail piece and 
the Output queue the mail piece was held in 
prior to output. 

File Name File name of the mail piece. 

Batch Batch ID, batch name, Mailmark™ eManifest 
number and Mailmark™ batch number of the 
mail piece. 

Combines Number of other mail pieces combined with this 
mail piece. 

Custom Data Custom data associated with the mail piece that 
is applicable to the hybrid mail system. 

 

Resubmitting Mail 
Mail contained in a mail batch can be resubmitted to the Input queue and 
output again. 

To resubmit mail, perform the following actions: 

1. View the associated mail batch on the Mail Batch Detail page (Fig. 
7). 

2. Click (tick) the Selected checkbox for each mail piece to be 
resubmitted. 

3. Click the Resubmit button in the side panel. 



MANAGING MAIL BATCHES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 16 

Following this, a Confirm Resubmit pop-up is opened. Click the OK button 
to continue resubmitting or the Cancel button to cancel. 

NOTE: 
If you simply want to reprint the mail in a batch and avoid generating the 
mail pieces again, perform a Reprint instead. 

Viewing Today’s Batches 
It will often be useful to view just the mail batches created on the current 
day in the list on the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6). Instead of specifying the 
current date in the Printed filter at the top of the list, click the Select 
Today’s Batches button in the side panel. 

Marking as Collected 
When mail is collected by a carrier such as Royal Mail, it is important to 
mark the associated mail batch as collected. 

To mark a mail batch as collected, perform the following actions: 

1. On the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6), (tick) the check box next to each 
applicable mail batch in the list. 

2. Click the Mark as Collected button in the side panel. 
3. In the Confirmation pop-up, click the OK button to continue. 
4. In the Success pop-up, click the OK button. 

Following this, the current date and time appears in the Collected column 
of each selected mail batch. 

Marking as Collected and Uploading a 
Mailmark™ eManifest File 

If the Hybrid Mail system has a Royal Mail Mailmark™ account configured 
and automatic uploading of Mailmark™ eManifest files is not enabled, a 
mail batch can be marked as collected and an associated Mailmark™ 
eManifest file simultaneously created then uploaded to Royal Mail. 

To mark a mail batch as collected and upload an associated Mailmark™ 
eManifest file, perform the following actions: 

1. On the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6), click (tick) the check box next to 
each applicable mail batch in the list. 

2. Click the Mark as Collected and Upload Manifest button in the side 
panel. 

3. In the Confirmation window, click the OK button to create a 
Mailmark™ eManifest file for each mail batch then upload them to 
Royal Mail. 

4. In the Success pop-up, click the OK button. 



MANAGING MAIL BATCHES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 17 

Following this, the current date and time appears in the Collected column 
of each selected mail batch. 

MORE: 
For further details about Mailmark™ eManifests, refer to Managing 
Mailmark™ eManifests. 

Marking as Not Collected 
Mail batches previously marked as collected can be marked as uncollected 
if doing so on the same day as they were marked as collected. If a 
Mailmark™ eManifest file was also uploaded this will also be cancelled. 

To mark a mail batch as uncollected, perform the following actions: 

1. On the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6), click (tick) the check box next to 
each applicable mail batch in the list. 

2. Click the Cancel Batches button in the side panel. 
3. In the Confirmation pop-up, click the OK button to continue. 
4. In the Success pop-up, click the OK button. 

Following this, the current date and time is removed from the Collected 
column of each selected mail batch. 

Adding a Consignment Note 
A mail batch can appear as a separate entry in a billing report by having a 
consignment note added to it. 

To add a consignment note, perform the following actions: 

1. On the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6), select (tick) the check box next to 
each applicable mail batch in the list. 

2. Click the Add Consignment Note button in the side panel. 
3. In the Enter Consignment Note pop-up, specify the consignment 

note in the edit box.* 
4. Click the OK button to continue. 
5. In the Success pop-up, click the OK button. 

*NOTE: 
The consignment note must be alphanumeric and up to 255 characters in 
length. 

Creating Label Files 
Royal Mail require a tray or bag label (Fig. 9) to be included with each mail 
batch. Label files must therefore be created then printed on a suitable label 
printer. 



MANAGING MAIL BATCHES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 18 

 

Fig. 9 Example label 

To create a label file for one or more mail batches, perform the following 
actions: 

1. If not already done, mark applicable mail batches as collected (and 
upload Mailmark™ eManifest files). 

2. On the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6), select (tick) the check box next to 
each applicable mail batch in the list. 

3. Click the Create Label Files button in the side panel. 
4. In the Confirm Label Creation pop-up, click the OK button. 
5. A Success pop-up opens detailing the file name of each label file 

that has been created. Click the OK button to continue. 

If you do not know where label files are saved, please ask your Hybrid Mail 
administrator. 

Outputting Mail Again 
To immediately output all mail pieces in a mail batch again, perform the 
following actions on the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6): 

1. On the Mail Batches page (Fig. 6), click (tick) the check box next to 
each applicable mail batch in the list. 

2. If possible, select the required output queue from the Output 
Queue list box in the side panel. 

3. Click the Reprint button. 
4. In the Confirmation pop-up, click the OK button to continue. 



MANAGING MAIL BATCHES 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 19 

CAUTION: 
All mail pieces in the selected mail batch(es) are sent to the selected output 
queue then immediately output even if the output queue is configured for 
scheduled output. 



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 20 

Reprinting Mail 

On occasion a mail piece may become damaged during the printing or 
enveloping process. When this occurs, it can be reprinted to avoid the user 
who created it having to compose the mail piece again. 

All reprint actions are performed on the Reprint Mail page (Fig. 10) which 
is opened by clicking the Reprint Mail option on the Print Room menu. 

 

Fig. 10 Reprint Mail page 

Scanning and Reprinting 
Each mail piece created by Hybrid Mail contains a 2D barcode. By scanning 
this, it can be quickly and conveniently reprinted. 

To reprint mail, perform the following actions on the Reprint Mail page 
(Fig. 10): 

1. Click inside the For Reprint box. 
2. Scan the 2D mail barcode located near the recipient’s address on 

the mail piece to add the associated Mail ID to the For Reprint box. 
3. Repeat step 2 for all mail pieces. 
4. Select an output queue from the Output Queue list box in the side 

panel. 
5. Click the Reprint button in the side panel to assign the scanned mail 

to the selected output queue and remove each Mail ID from the For 
Reprint box. 

CAUTION: 
All mail pieces are sent to the selected output queue then immediately 
output even if the output queue is configured for scheduled 
output.Managing Mailmark™ eManifests 

If the Hybrid Mail system has a Royal Mail Mailmark™ account configured, 
Mailmark™ eManifests files must be created and uploaded to Royal Mail so 
postage discounts associated with this service can be obtained. 



REPRINTING MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 21 

Mailmark™ eManifest files already uploaded to Royal Mail can be viewed 
on the Mailmark™ Manifests page (Fig. 11). 

 

Fig. 11 Mailmark™ Manifests page 

Mailmark™ eManifests List 

The Mailmark™ Manifests page (Fig. 11) contains a list where all 
Mailmark™ eManifest files that have been uploaded to Royal Mail appear. 
The following information appears in the list: 

Name Description 

Manifest Mailmark™ eManifest number. 

Collection 
Date 

Date when the associated mail was collected by 
the Royal Mail. 

Printed Date Date when the associated mail was printed. 

Items (Mail 
pieces) 

Number of individual mail pieces and the number 
of combines in brackets. The two values will be 
the same if there are no combines. 

Items Not 
Scanned 

Number of mail pieces Royal Mail have not yet 
scanned. 

 

Uploading 
The Hybrid Mail system may be configured to automatically upload 
Mailmark™ eManifest files. Alternatively, they can be uploaded from the 
Mail Batches page (Fig. 6) when marking the associated mail batch as 
collected. However, if neither of these options is available, Mailmark™ 
eManifest files can be uploaded manually on the Mailmark™ Manifests 
page (Fig. 11). 

NOTE: 
This feature is scheduled to be removed from all Hybrid Mail systems. 



REPRINTING MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 22 

MORE: 
For further details about uploading Mailmark™ eManifest files, refer to 
Mail Batches > Marking as Collected and Uploading a Mailmark™ 
eManifest File. 

Confirming Today’s Mailmark™ eManifest 
Normally, the ability to upload Mailmark™ eManifest files to Royal Mail 
remains open until 21:00 each day. However, if this time is unsuitable, it 
can be closed earlier and the next date to upload specified. 

The closure of uploading Mailmark™ eManifest files is confirmed in the 
Confirm Manifest pop-up (Fig. 12) which is opened by clicking the Confirm 
Today’s Manifest button in the sidebar on the Mailmark™ Manifests page 
(Fig. 11). 

 

Fig. 12 Confirm Manifest pop-up 

Confirm Manifest List 

The Confirm Manifest pop-up (Fig. 12) contains a list where the Hybrid 
Mail system or systems managed within the Web Portal appear. The 
following information appears in the list: 

Name Description 

Server Name Name of the Hybrid Mail system. 

Output Status Indicates whether the system is Busy (i.e. it is 
outputting mail) or Idle. The system must be Idle 
before the closure of uploading Mailmark™ 
eManifest files can be requested and confirmed. 

Items 
Remaining 

Indicates the number of mail pieces left to 
process. 

Next Manifest The day when the ability to upload Mailmark™ 
eManifest files is open. 

 



REPRINTING MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 23 

Updating 
To show the most up-to-date information in the list in the Confirm 
Manifest pop-up (Fig. 12), click the Update button. 

Pausing Output 

Before the ability to upload Mailmark™ eManifest files can be closed for 
the day, the associated Hybrid Mail system or systems listed in the Confirm 
Manifest pop-up (Fig. 12) must be temporarily paused so no further mail is 
output. 

To pause the Hybrid Mail system or systems, the Output Status of each 
must be Idle. When Idle, click the Request Pause button. Following this, a 
60 second “Paused” countdown appears in the Output Status for each 
Hybrid Mail system. Closure must be confirmed within this countdown. 

Confirming Closure and Specifying the Next Opening 

While the “paused” countdown appears in the Output Status of each 
Hybrid Mail system listed in the Confirm Manifest pop-up (Fig. 12), closure 
of the ability to upload Mailmark™ eManifest files can be performed. 

Click the radio button of the day when Mailmark™ eManifest files can be 
uploaded again, then click the Confirm Manifest button. Following this, an 
Approve Closure pop-up appears requesting confirmation of closure for all 
Hybrid Mail systems listed in the Confirm Manifest pop-up. Click the OK 
button to close or the cancel button to cancel.



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 24 

Scanning Returned Mail 

For a number of reasons, mail can be returned by Royal Mail. When this 
occurs, it must be scanned and categorised as returned so the user who 
posted it is notified and able to view it using the Hybrid Mail Web Portal. 

Scanning of returned mail is performed on the Scan Returned Mail page 
(Fig. 13) which is opened by clicking the Scan Returned Mail option on the 
Print Room menu. 

 

Fig. 13 Scan Returned Mail page 

Categories 
Royal Mail has the following reasons for return, and each one is 
represented on the Scan Returned Mail page (Fig. 13): 

• Addressee gone away 
• Address incomplete 
• Address inaccessible 
• Addressee unknown 
• Refused 
• Not called for 
• No such address 

Scanning Mail 



SCANNING RETURNED MAIL 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 25 

Each mail piece created by Hybrid Mail contains a 2D barcode. By scanning 
this, a mail piece can be quickly and conveniently categorised as returned. 

To scan Returned mail, perform the following actions on the Scan Returned 
Mail page (Fig. 13): 

1. Click inside the box that corresponds with the reason why mail has 
been returned. Alternatively, scan the 2D barcode above the 
required box to select it. 

2. Scan the 2D mail barcode located near the recipient’s address on a 
mail piece to add the associated Mail ID to the box. 

3. Repeat steps 1 and 2 for all Returned mail. 
4. Click the Submit button in the side panel. 

Following this, mail appears in the list on the Returned Mail page for each 
applicable user.



 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 26 

Index 

—A— 
Add 

Consignment note to a mail batch ...................... 17 

Address ..................................................................... 15 

Incompatible ....................................................... 24 

Incomplete .......................................................... 24 

Addressee 

Gone away .......................................................... 24 

Unknown ............................................................ 24 

Assign 

Mail in the Input Queue to an output queue .... 4, 5 

—B— 
Bag label ................................................................... 17 

Batch ........................................................................ 15 

Batch Name ........................................................ 12, 13 

—C— 
Categories for Returned mail .................................... 24 

Close Mailmark™ eManifest ...................................... 23 

Collection Date ............................................. 12, 13, 21 

Combines.................................................................. 15 

Confirm Assignment pop-up ...................................... 4 

Confirm Manifest list ................................................ 22 

Confirm Manifest pop-up ......................................... 22 

Confirm Release pop-up ............................................. 8 

Confirming today’s Mailmark™ eManifest ................ 22 

Consignment note .................................................... 17 

Consignment Notes .................................................. 13 

Contents ..................................................................... iv 

Create label .............................................................. 17 

Custom Data ............................................................. 15 

—D— 
Date/Time ......................................................... 3, 7, 13 

Default Output ........................................................... 2 

Delete 

Mail in an output queue ..................................... 10 

Mail in the Input Queue ........................................ 6 

Downstream Access Sorted ....................................... 12 

DPS ............................................................................ 15 

—E— 
Envelope.................................................................. 2, 6 

—F— 
Fig 

Confirm Assignment pop-up .................................. 4 

Confirm Manifest pop-up .................................... 22 

Confirm release pop-up ......................................... 8 

Example label ....................................................... 18 

Input Queue Detail page ........................................ 3 

Mail Batch Detail page ......................................... 12 

Mail Batches page ................................................ 11 

Mailmark™ Manifests page .................................. 21 

Output Queue Detail page ..................................... 7 

Queues page .......................................................... 1 

Reprint Mail page ................................................ 20 

Scan Returned Mail page ..................................... 24 

Tracking Details window ...................................... 14 

File Name .................................................................. 15 

Filter 

Input queue ........................................................... 2 

Flags .......................................................................... 15 

Foreword .................................................................... iii 

—I— 
ID ...................................................................... 2, 6, 15 

Input queue................................................................. 1 

Default Output ...................................................... 2 

Envelope ................................................................ 2 

Filtering ................................................................. 2 

ID ........................................................................... 2 

Organisation .......................................................... 2 

Paper ..................................................................... 2 

Queued .................................................................. 2 

Scheduled .............................................................. 2 

Template Name ..................................................... 2 



INDEX 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 27 

Viewing mail consolidated by template ................ 2 

Input Queue 

Assigning mail to an Output Queue .................. 4, 5 

Deleting mail ......................................................... 6 

Opening a mail piece ............................................ 3 

Returning mail to the sender ................................. 5 

Input Queue Detail page ............................................. 3 

Items (Mail pieces) .................................................... 21 

Items Not Scanned ................................................... 21 

Items Remaining ....................................................... 22 

—L— 
Label ......................................................................... 17 

Letter ID .................................................................... 15 

List 

Confirm Manifest ................................................ 22 

Mailmark™ eManifests ........................................ 21 

—M— 
Mail 

Reprinting ........................................................... 20 

Returned ............................................................. 24 

Mail batch 

Batch Name ................................................... 12, 13 

Collection Date .............................................. 12, 13 

Consignment Notes ............................................. 13 

Date/Time ............................................................ 13 

Mailmark™ Batch ................................................ 13 

Mailmark™ eManifest ......................................... 13 

Pieces ............................................................ 12, 13 

Postcode ............................................................. 13 

Printed Date .................................................. 12, 13 

Printed File Name ................................................ 13 

Recipient ............................................................. 13 

Reference ............................................................ 13 

SC ........................................................................ 12 

Sender ................................................................. 13 

SSC ................................................................ 12, 13 

Mail Batch Detail page .............................................. 12 

Mail batches ............................................................. 11 

Adding a consignment note to a mail batch ....... 17 

Bag label ............................................................. 17 

Marking as collected ........................................... 16 

Marking mail as collected .................................... 16 

Marking mail as not collected ............................. 17 

Opening a single mail piece ................................ 14 

Opening all mail .................................................. 14 

Opening mail ....................................................... 13 

Outputting mail again ......................................... 18 

Overview .............................................................. 11 

Resubmitting mail ................................................ 15 

Tracking mail ....................................................... 14 

Tray label ............................................................. 17 

Uploading a Mailmark™ eManifest file ................ 16 

Viewing ............................................................... 12 

Viewing today’s ................................................... 16 

Mail Batches page ..................................................... 11 

Mailmark™ Batch ...................................................... 13 

Mailmark™ Batch ...................................................... 15 

Mailmark™ eManifest ................................................ 13 

Mailmark™ eManifest ................................................ 15 

Mailmark™ eManifest ................................................ 16 

Mailmark™ eManifests 

Collection Date .................................................... 21 

Items (Mail pieces) ............................................... 21 

Items not scanned ............................................... 21 

Manifest .............................................................. 21 

Printed Date ......................................................... 21 

Mailmark™ eManifests .............................................. 20 

List ....................................................................... 21 

Mailmark™ eManifests .............................................. 21 

Mailmark™ eManifests .............................................. 22 

Mailmark™ Manifests page ....................................... 21 

Mailsort ....................................................................... 6 

Manage 

Mail batches ........................................................ 11 

Managing Mailmark™ eManifests ............................. 20 

Confirming today’s .............................................. 22 

Uploading files ..................................................... 21 

Managing queues ....................................................... 1 

Manifest .................................................................... 21 

Marking a mail batch as collected ............................. 16 

Marking mail in a mail batch as collected ................. 16 

Marking mail in a mail batch as not collected ........... 17 

Move 

Mail in an output queue to an Input Queue .......... 9 

Mail in an output queue to another output queue 9 

—N— 
Name ........................................................................ 15 

Next Manifest ............................................................ 22 

Next Release ................................................................ 6 

No such address ........................................................ 24 

Not called for ............................................................ 24 



INDEX 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 28 

—O— 
Open 

A single mail piece in a mail batch ...................... 14 

All mail in a mail batch ....................................... 14 

Mail in a mail batch ............................................ 13 

Mail in an output queue ....................................... 7 

Mail piece in the Input Queue ............................... 3 

Open Mailmark™ eManifest ..................................... 23 

Organisation ......................................................... 2, 15 

Output 

Mail in a mail batch again ................................... 18 

Output Name .............................................................. 6 

Output queue ........................................................... 15 

Date/Time .......................................................... 3, 7 

Envelope ............................................................... 6 

ID .......................................................................... 6 

Mailsort ................................................................. 6 

Next Release .......................................................... 6 

Output Name ........................................................ 6 

Paper ..................................................................... 6 

Postcode ........................................................... 3, 7 

Printing ................................................................. 6 

Ready .................................................................... 6 

Recipient ........................................................... 3, 7 

Reference .......................................................... 3, 7 

Sender ............................................................... 3, 7 

Sortable................................................................. 6 

Output Queue Detail page .......................................... 7 

Output queues............................................................ 6 

Confirming release ................................................ 8 

Deleting mail ....................................................... 10 

Moving mail from an output queue to the Input 
Queue ................................................................... 9 

Moving mail to another output queue .................. 9 

Opening mail ........................................................ 7 

Releasing mail ....................................................... 8 

Returning mail to the sender ................................. 9 

Viewing mail ......................................................... 7 

Output Status ........................................................... 22 

Overview 

Mail batches ........................................................ 11 

—P— 
Page 

Input Queue Detail ................................................ 3 

Mail Batch Detail ................................................. 12 

Mail Batches ........................................................ 11 

Mailmark™ Manifests .......................................... 21 

Output Queue Detail .............................................. 7 

Queues .................................................................. 1 

Reprint Mail ......................................................... 20 

Scan Returned Mail .............................................. 24 

Paper ....................................................................... 2, 6 

Pausing output .......................................................... 23 

Pieces .................................................................. 12, 13 

Pop-up 

Confirm Assignment .............................................. 4 

Confirm Manifest ................................................. 22 

Confirm Release ..................................................... 8 

Postcode ........................................................... 3, 7, 13 

Printed Date .................................................. 12, 13, 21 

Printed File Name ...................................................... 13 

Printing ....................................................................... 6 

—Q— 
Queue 

Input ...................................................................... 1 

Output ................................................................... 6 

Queued ....................................................................... 2 

Queues page ............................................................... 1 

—R— 
Ready .......................................................................... 6 

Recipient ........................................................... 3, 7, 13 

Reference .................................................... 3, 7, 13, 15 

Refused ..................................................................... 24 

Release 

Confirming............................................................. 8 

Mail in an output queue ........................................ 8 

Reprint Mail page ...................................................... 20 

Reprinting mail .......................................................... 20 

Scanning and reprinting ...................................... 20 

Resubmitting mail ..................................................... 15 

Return 

Mail in an output queue to the sender .................. 9 

Mail in the Input Queue to the sender ................... 5 

Returned mail ............................................................ 24 

Categories ............................................................ 24 

Routing ..................................................................... 15 

—S— 
SC .............................................................................. 12 

Scan Returned Mail page .......................................... 24 

Scanning 



INDEX 

HYBRID MAIL - WEB PORTAL - OPERATOR GUIDE 29 

Mail for reprinting ............................................... 20 

Returned mail ...................................................... 24 

Scanning Returned mail 

Scanning ............................................................. 24 

Scanning Returned mail ............................................ 24 

Categories ........................................................... 24 

Scheduled ................................................................... 2 

Sender .............................................................. 3, 7, 13 

Server Name ............................................................. 22 

Size 

Envelope ........................................................... 2, 6 

Paper ................................................................. 2, 6 

Sortable ...................................................................... 6 

SSC ............................................................... 12, 13, 15 

Status ....................................................................... 15 

Submit Code ............................................................. 15 

—T— 
Template ................................................................... 15 

Template Name .......................................................... 2 

Tracking .................................................................... 15 

Address ............................................................... 15 

Batch ................................................................... 15 

Combines ............................................................ 15 

Custom Data ....................................................... 15 

File Name ............................................................ 15 

Flags .................................................................... 15 

Letter ID .............................................................. 15 

Organisation ....................................................... 15 

Output queue ..................................................... 15 

Reference ............................................................. 15 

Routing ................................................................ 15 

Status .................................................................. 15 

Submit Code ........................................................ 15 

Template .............................................................. 15 

Tracking ............................................................... 15 

User ..................................................................... 15 

Tracking Details window ........................................... 14 

Tracking mail ............................................................. 14 

Trqay label ................................................................. 17 

—U— 
Uploading a Mailmark™ eManifest file ...................... 16 

Uploading Mailmark™ eManifest files ....................... 21 

User ........................................................................... 15 

—V— 
View 

Mail batch............................................................ 12 

Mail in an output queue ........................................ 7 

Mail in the Input queue consolidated by template 2 

Today’s mail batch ............................................... 16 

—W— 
Window 

Tracking Details ................................................... 14 

—Z— 
Zone .......................................................................... 15 

 


	Cover
	Mastehead
	Foreword
	Contents
	Managing Queues
	Input Queue
	Example:
	Filtering
	Example:
	Note:

	Viewing Mail Consolidated by Template
	Opening a Mail Piece
	Confirming Assignment
	NOTE:

	Assigning Mail to the Default Output Queue
	Note:
	From the Queues Page
	From the Input Queue Detail Page

	Assigning Mail to a Specific Output Queue
	Returning Mail to the Sender
	From the Queues Page
	From the Input Queue Detail Page
	*CAUTION:


	Deleting Mail

	Output Queues
	Viewing Mail in an Output Queue
	Opening a Mail Piece
	Confirming Release
	NOTE:

	Releasing an Output Queue
	*Note:

	Moving Mail to Another Output Queue
	Moving Mail to the Input Queue
	From the Queues Page
	From the Output Queue Detail Page
	*Caution:


	Returning Mail to the Sender
	*Caution:

	Deleting Mail


	Managing Mail Batches
	Overview
	Viewing a Mail Batch
	Opening Mail
	All Mail
	A Single Mail Piece

	Tracking Mail
	Resubmitting Mail
	NOTE:

	Viewing Today’s Batches
	Marking as Collected
	Marking as Collected and Uploading a Mailmark™ eManifest File
	More:

	Marking as Not Collected
	Adding a Consignment Note
	*Note:

	Creating Label Files
	Outputting Mail Again
	Caution:


	Reprinting Mail
	Scanning and Reprinting
	Caution:
	Mailmark™ eManifests List

	Uploading
	NOTE:
	More:

	Confirming Today’s Mailmark™ eManifest
	Confirm Manifest List
	Updating

	Pausing Output
	Confirming Closure and Specifying the Next Opening


	Scanning Returned Mail
	Categories
	Scanning Mail

	Index

